BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Request of) TSUKAMOTO FAMILY TOURS, INC.) dba NATURE SCHOOL

To Place Operating Authority on) Inactive Status.

DOCKET NO. 02-0096

ORDER NO. 19536

Filed August 26, 2002
At 8:00 o'clock A .M.

Chief Clerk of the Commission

ATTEST: A True Copy KAREN HIGASHI

Chief Clerk, Public Utilities Commission State of Hawaii.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Request of)

TSUKAMOTO FAMILY TOURS, INC.)

dba NATURE SCHOOL)

To Place Operating Authority on)
Inactive Status.)

Docket No. 02-0096

Order No. 19536

<u>ORDER</u>

By Order No. 19337, filed on May 8, 2002, certificate of public convenience and necessity no. 5708-C (Certificate No. 5708-C), held by TSUKAMOTO FAMILY TOURS, INC., dba NATURE SCHOOL (Petitioner), was placed on inactive status until May 8, 2003.

By letter received by the commission on August 19, 2002, Petitioner requests reactivation of Certificate No. 5708-C. Petitioner has satisfied the requirements for reactivation including, but not limited to, providing the requisite tariff, and vehicle and insurance documents. The commission finds that there is good cause to grant Petitioner's request to reactivate Certificate No. 5708-C.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS that effective from the date of this order, Certificate No. 5708-C is reactivated.

DONE at Honolulu, Hawaii this 26th day of August, 2002.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

Wayne H. Kimura. Chairman

By Mul Alawello Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Benedyne S. Stone Commission Counsel

02-0096.sl

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this date served a copy of the foregoing Order No.19536 upon the following parties, by causing a copy hereof to be mailed, postage prepaid, and properly addressed to each such party.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY
P. O. Box 541
Honolulu, HI 96809

TSUKAMOTO FAMILY TOURS, INC. dba NATURE SCHOOL P. O. Box 3102 Kailua-Kona, HI 96745

Catherine Sakato

Catherine Sakato

DATED: August 26, 2002